A Spectroscopic and Computational Study of the Neutral and Radical Cation Species of
Conjugated Aryl-Substituted 2,5-Bis(2-thien-2-ylethenyl)thiophene-Based Oligomers
John C. Earles,† Keith C. Gordon,* ,† David L. Officer, ‡ and Pawel Wagner‡
MacDiarmid Institute for AdVanced Materials and Nanotechnology, Department of Chemistry, UniVersity of
Otago, Dunedin, New Zealand, and Nanomaterials Research Centre and MacDiarmid Institute for AdVanced
Materials and Nanotechnology, Massey UniVersity, PriVate Bag 11222, Palmerston North, New Zealand
ReceiVed: February 26, 2007; In Final Form: May 24, 2007
A spectroscopic and computational study of a series of 2,5-bis(2-thien-2-ylethenyl) thiophene-based oligomers

means of examining the oxidized monomeric and dimeric
species respectively. The adopted naming scheme and bond
numbering systems are outlined in Figure 1.
II. Experimental Section
A. Materials. AR grade solvents and reagents were used for
synthesis and were obtained from commercial sources. Dry THF
was prepared by passing argon-degassed solvent through
activated alumina columns. Column chromatography employed
silica gel (0.032-0.063 mm, Merck Kieselgel 60) or the
equivalent. Thin-layer chromatography (TLC) was performed
using precoated silica gel plates (Merck Kieselgel 60F254).
Either gravity or flash chromatography was used for compound
purification.
B. Analytical Measurements.NMR spectra were recorded
at 400.13/500.13 MHz (1H) using Bru¨ker 400/500 Avance
spectrometers running X-WIN-NMR software. The chemical
shifts are relative either to tetramethylsilane (TMS) or to the
residual proton signal in deuterated solvents (CDCl3 δ 7.27).
13C NMR shifts are relative to CDCl3 (δ 77.0). Chemical shifts
are reported as position (δ), multiplicity (s ) singlet, d )
doublet, t) triplet, q ) quartet, dd) doublet of doublets, m
) multiplet), relative integral, coupling constant (J in Hz), and
assignment in CDCl3 on a Bruker Avance 400 spectrometer
using TMS as the internal standard. High-resolution mass
spectrometry (HRMS) (fast-atom bombardment, FAB, and
electron ionization, EI) was carried out using a Varian VG70-
250S double-focusing magnetic-sector mass spectrometer. Samples
analyzed by FAB-HRMS were supported on anm-nitrobenzyl
alcohol matrix. The data were put through a MASSPEC II data
system to give(5 ppm error formulations on molecular ions.
Major fragmentations are given as percentages relative to the
base-peak intensity. Melting points are uncorrected.
C. Physical Measurements.All spectra were analyzed using
GRAMS 5.0 (Galactic Industries). Infrared spectra were re-
corded from KBr discs on a Perkin-Elmer Spectrum BX FT-IR
System using Spectrum v2.00 software. Each compound was
scanned 32 scans times, with a resolution of 4.0 cm-1 and data
point interval of 2.0 cm-1. The Raman spectra of neutral
compounds were recorded from solid powder samples using a
Bruker IFS-55 FT-interferometer bench equipped with an FRA/
106 Raman accessory and a LN2-cooled Ge D418-T Raman
detector. Radiation of 1064 nm from a Nd:YAG laser with an
operating power of between 60 and 86 mW was utilized for
Raman excitation. A total of 32 scans were recorded for each
compound with a resolution of 4.0 cm-1 using OPUS software.
Solid films of the oxidized species were produced electro-
chemically on indium tin oxide (ITO) glass immersed in 1×
10-4 mol L-1 solution of compound in 1× 10-1 mol L-1 TBAP/
acetonitrile. An oxidizing potential of 1 V was applied over
deposition times of 3-5 min. The auxiliary electrode was a